
South Alabama (13-11) -vs- Mississippi State (10-13)
3/26/2008 at Starkville, Miss. (Dudy Noble Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Crosswhite, Chad (1-2)
Loss: Dunning (1-1)
HBP: Baxter
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Rickey Armstrong First: Mike McCray Third Base: Adam Ficken 
Start: 6:32 pm   Time: 3:22   Attendance: 6,037   
Game notes:
- Actual attendance: 1,109...Bulldogs, Jaguars split midweek series...MSU
- wins contest on walk-off HR by Sneed (1st)...For MSU, it was the 1st

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 R H E
South Alabama 0 5 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 11 3
Mississippi State 0 0 4 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 7 12 0

South Alabama 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Kruml cf 5 1 2 2 0 1 1
Toomey lf 4 0 3 1 0 0 0
Doss c 3 0 1 1 0 0 1
Jernigan 2b 4 0 0 0 1 2 2
Bohanan 1b 3 1 0 0 2 3 0
Kateon ss 3 1 0 0 1 0 0
    McCrory ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
    O'Reilly ss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Laird rf 4 1 2 0 0 1 0
    Reynolds pr/rf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Harben dh 5 2 2 1 0 2 0
Overstreet 3b 4 0 1 1 0 2 0
Nabors p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Baxter p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ethridge p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Johnson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Johnson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Dunning p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 6 11 6 4 12 6

2B: Laird (1); Harben (1)
SH: Toomey (1); Doss (1)
SF: Doss (1); Overstreet (1)
SB: Kruml (1); Toomey (1); Harben (1)
PO: Bohanan (1); Overstreet (1)
E: Doss (1); Kateon (1); Overstreet (1)
DP: 1

Mississippi State 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Hogue, Grant rf/cf 6 0 1 0 0 0 5
Collins, Ryan lf 5 1 1 0 1 0 0
Nappi, Jason dh 5 1 1 0 1 2 0
Freeman, Cody c 4 1 2 0 1 0 1
Powers, Connor 3b 5 1 1 0 1 2 3
Moore, Tyler 1b 5 2 3 2 1 0 1
Sneed, Russ ss 5 1 1 1 1 0 0
Butler, Jet 2b 4 0 2 2 0 0 3
Goforth, Mark cf 2 0 0 0 0 2 2
    Flagg, Jeff ph 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
    Hardy, Nick rf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Wesson, Jared p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Moore, Forrest p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Lalor, John p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Crosswhite, Chad p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 42 7 12 6 6 7 15

2B: Nappi, Jason (1); Butler, Jet (1)
HR: Sneed, Russ (1)
SH: Freeman, Cody (1)
SF: Flagg, Jeff (1)
HBP: Butler, Jet (1); Goforth, Mark (1)
DP: 1

South Alabama IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Nabors 2.2 6 4 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 15 17 5 2 59
Baxter 4.1 4 1 1 0 2 1 0 2 0 17 20 5 6 58
Ethridge 0.0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4
Johnson 1.0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 3 6 1 1 18
Johnson 2.0 1 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 6 7 1 1 28
Dunning (L, 1-1) 0.0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1
Totals 12 7 2 6 7 1 0 2 1 42 52 12 10 168

Mississippi State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Wesson, Jared 1.0 4 4 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 6 8 1 1 31
Moore, Forrest 5.0 5 2 2 1 3 0 0 0 0 15 19 3 7 63
Lalor, John 4.0 2 0 0 1 6 0 0 0 1 13 15 2 4 60
Crosswhite, Chad (W, 1-2) 1.0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 13
Totals 11 6 6 4 12 0 0 0 1 37 45 6 12 167



- extra innings game of season and 1st 1-run victory of season...MSU hosts
- Georgia this weekend - 6:30 p.m. Fri, 2 p.m. Sat and 1:30 p.m. Sun.
- Wesson faced 4 batters in the 2nd.
- Ethridge faced 1 batter in the 8th.



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

South Alabama - Top of 1st USA MS
Kruml grounded out to ss (1-2). 0 0
Toomey singled up the middle (0-0). 0 0
Doss singled to right field (0-2); Toomey advanced to second. 0 0
Jernigan lined into double play ss to 2b (1-0); Toomey out on the play. 0 0

Mississippi State - Bottom of 1st USA MS
Hogue flied out to cf (1-0). 0 0
Collins, R. singled to right field (2-2). 0 0
Nappi flied out to cf (2-2). 0 0
Freeman, C. singled through the left side (1-1); Collins, R. advanced to second. 0 0
Powers, C. flied out to lf (3-1). 0 0

South Alabama - Top of 2nd USA MS
Bohanan walked (3-2). 0 0
Kateon walked (3-1); Bohanan advanced to second. 0 0
Laird singled to left field (3-2); Kateon advanced to second; Bohanan advanced to third. 0 0
Harben singled up the middle, RBI (2-1); Laird advanced to second; Kateon advanced to third; Bohanan
scored. 1 0
Moore, F. to p for Wesson. 1 0
Overstreet flied out to rf, SAC, RBI; Laird advanced to third; Kateon scored. 2 0
Kruml singled to shortstop, RBI (1-0); Harben advanced to second; Laird scored. 3 0
Kruml stole second; Harben stole third. 3 0
Toomey singled to left field, RBI (3-1); Kruml advanced to third; Harben scored. 4 0
Toomey stole second. 4 0
Doss flied out to cf, SAC, RBI (2-2); Kruml scored. 5 0
Jernigan grounded out to ss (0-0). 5 0

Mississippi State - Bottom of 2nd USA MS
Moore, T. grounded out to ss (0-2). 5 0
Sneed flied out to cf (1-1). 5 0
Butler, J. doubled down the lf line (0-1). 5 0
Goforth struck out swinging (1-2). 5 0

South Alabama - Top of 3rd USA MS
Bohanan walked (3-1). 5 0
Kateon lined out to rf (1-1). 5 0
Laird struck out swinging (2-2). 5 0
Bohanan out at first p to 1b, picked off. 5 0

Mississippi State - Bottom of 3rd USA MS
Hogue flied out to rf (1-1). 5 0
Collins, R. grounded out to ss (2-2). 5 0
Nappi doubled to right center (2-0). 5 0
Freeman, C. reached on a fielding error by 3b (1-0); Nappi advanced to third. 5 0
Powers, C. walked (3-1); Freeman, C. advanced to second. 5 0
Moore, T. singled to left field, 2 RBI (0-1); Powers, C. advanced to second; Freeman, C. scored, unearned;
Nappi scored, unearned. 5 2
Sneed walked (3-0); Moore, T. advanced to second; Powers, C. advanced to third. 5 2
Butler, J. singled to center field, 2 RBI (1-1); Sneed advanced to third; Moore, T. scored, unearned; Powers,
C. scored, unearned. 5 4
Baxter to p for Nabors. 5 4
Goforth hit by pitch (0-0); Butler, J. advanced to second. 5 4
Hogue reached on a fielder's choice (1-0); Goforth out at second ss unassisted. 5 4



Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

South Alabama - Top of 4th USA MS
Harben doubled to left center (0-0). 5 4
Overstreet singled to pitcher, bunt (0-0); Harben advanced to third. 5 4
Overstreet out at first p to 1b, picked off. 5 4
Kruml singled to right field, RBI (1-0); Harben scored. 6 4
Toomey grounded out to 2b, SAC, bunt (0-1); Kruml advanced to second. 6 4
Doss grounded out to 3b (0-0). 6 4

Mississippi State - Bottom of 4th USA MS
Collins, R. grounded out to 2b (0-0). 6 4
Nappi struck out swinging (0-2). 6 4
Freeman, C. singled through the left side (0-0). 6 4
Freeman, C. advanced to second on a wild pitch. 6 4
Powers, C. flied out to rf (2-2). 6 4

South Alabama - Top of 5th USA MS
Jernigan struck out looking (2-2). 6 4
Bohanan struck out looking (0-2). 6 4
Kateon grounded out to ss. 6 4

Mississippi State - Bottom of 5th USA MS
Moore, T. singled up the middle (0-2). 6 4
Sneed fouled out to 1b (0-1). 6 4
Butler, J. reached on a fielder's choice (0-1); Moore, T. out at second p to ss. 6 4
Goforth struck out swinging (1-2). 6 4

South Alabama - Top of 6th USA MS
Laird grounded out to ss (3-2). 6 4
Harben grounded out to 3b (3-2). 6 4
Overstreet grounded out to 3b (3-2). 6 4

Mississippi State - Bottom of 6th USA MS
Hogue grounded out to ss (3-1). 6 4
Collins, R. flied out to lf (0-1). 6 4
Nappi reached on a throwing error by ss (0-0). 6 4
Freeman, C. flied out to cf (0-2). 6 4

South Alabama - Top of 7th USA MS
Lalor to p for Moore, F.. 6 4
Kruml flied out to cf (0-1). 6 4
Toomey grounded out to 2b (2-1). 6 4
Doss grounded out to ss (0-0). 6 4

Mississippi State - Bottom of 7th USA MS
Powers, C. singled up the middle (1-0). 6 4
Moore, T. singled to left field (0-1); Powers, C. advanced to second. 6 4
Sneed reached on a fielder's choice, bunt (0-1); Moore, T. advanced to second; Powers, C. out at third p to
3b. 6 4
Butler, J. hit by pitch (0-0); Sneed advanced to second; Moore, T. advanced to third. 6 4
Flagg pinch hit for Goforth. 6 4
Flagg flied out to rf, SAC, RBI (3-1); Sneed advanced to third; Moore, T. scored. 6 5



Hogue reached on a fielder's choice (1-0); Butler, J. out at second ss to 2b. 6 5
Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

South Alabama - Top of 8th USA MS
Hogue to cf. 6 5
Hardy, N. to rf for Flagg. 6 5
Jernigan struck out looking (0-2). 6 5
Bohanan struck out swinging (2-2). 6 5
Kateon grounded out to ss (3-2). 6 5

Mississippi State - Bottom of 8th USA MS
Ethridge to p for Baxter. 6 5
Collins, R. walked (3-0). 6 5
Johnson to p for Ethridge. 6 5
Nappi walked (3-2); Collins, R. advanced to second. 6 5
Freeman, C. reached on an error by c, SAC, bunt, advanced to second; Nappi advanced to third; Collins, R.
scored, unearned. 6 6
Powers, C. struck out swinging (1-2). 6 6
Moore, T. intentionally walked (3-0). 6 6
Sneed popped up to 2b (0-2). 6 6
Butler, J. grounded out to p (0-0). 6 6

South Alabama - Top of 9th USA MS
Laird doubled down the lf line (2-2). 6 6
Reynolds pinch ran for Laird. 6 6
Harben struck out looking (0-2). 6 6
Overstreet struck out swinging (0-2). 6 6
Kruml struck out swinging (1-2). 6 6

Mississippi State - Bottom of 9th USA MS
Reynolds to rf. 6 6
Johnson to p for Johnson. 6 6
Hardy, N. struck out looking (2-2). 6 6
Hogue singled to shortstop (1-1). 6 6
Collins, R. grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (2-0); Hogue out on the play. 6 6

South Alabama - Top of 10th USA MS
Toomey singled to right center (1-2). 6 6
Doss grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (3-1); Toomey advanced to second. 6 6
Jernigan intentionally walked (3-0). 6 6
Bohanan struck out swinging (1-2). 6 6
McCrory pinch hit for Kateon. 6 6
McCrory fouled out to 3b (2-2). 6 6

Mississippi State - Bottom of 10th USA MS
O'Reilly to ss for McCrory. 6 6
Nappi struck out swinging (2-2). 6 6
Freeman, C. walked (3-2). 6 6
Powers, C. struck out swinging (0-2). 6 6
Moore, T. flied out to lf (0-1). 6 6

South Alabama - Top of 11th USA MS
Crosswhite to p for Lalor. 6 6
Reynolds struck out looking (2-2). 6 6



Harben struck out swinging (0-2). 6 6
Overstreet struck out swinging (1-2). 6 6

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Mississippi State - Bottom of 11th USA MS
Dunning to p for Johnson. 6 6
Sneed homered to left field, RBI (0-0). 6 7


